Z4系列直流电机广泛用作各类机械的传动源，诸如冶金工业轧机传动，金属切削机床、造纸，印刷、纺织、
印染、水泥、塑料挤出机械等等。
本系列电机的外形安装尺寸除了两底脚孔间轴向尺寸‘B’之外，符合IEC72国际标准。
本系列电机的性能及技术要求可按照国际电工委员会标准．IEC34-1或西德国家标准DIN57530的要求考核。
本系列电机采用多角形结构，空间利用率高。定子磁轭为叠片式，适用整流器供电，能承受脉动电流与电流
急剧变化(负载变化)之工况，磁极安装有精确定位，因而换向良好。
电机绝缘等级为F极，采用可靠绝缘结构及浸渍工序，保证绝缘性能稳定和良好散热。
本系列电机具有体积小、性能好、重量轻、输出功率大、效率高及可靠性高的特点，可以与当今国际先进水

Electrical  Pertermance
01/02
型号说明  Type Designation
注:	*	 字母‘B’表示电机有补偿绕组，仅适用于Z4-250和Z4-280这二个机座号。
	 **	 数字1、2表示短、长端盖。
	 ***	 就Z4-112机座而言，第一数字代表极数，第二数字为铁心长。
	 ****	字母‘z’意思是直流电机，数字‘4’为第四次系列设计序号。
	 例子	 Example
	 Z4	 -	 280	 -	 2	 1	 B
有补偿绕组	 With compensating winding*
端盖代号	 Code for endsheild**
电枢铁心长度代号	 Code for armature core length***
电机中心高	 Center height (mm)
系列代号	 Code for series ****
1．电机的防护及安装结构型式
a．整个系列防护型式均为IP21S。
b．安装方式符合国标GB／T997规定，
本系列具有下列安装方式：
1. Protection, mounting and type of construction:
a. Type of protection of the whole series: IP21S
b. Mounting modes comply with the State Standard GB/T997 stipulated as follows:
安装型式
Mounting Type
使用范围
For Use in Z4-100~Z4-450
IMB-3 IMB-35 IMV-1 IMV-15
Z4-100~Z4-315
Z4-100~Z4-225
(电机带有不作安装用的底脚)
The machine are always
delivered withfeet, even
when they are fiang-
mounted)
Z4-100~Z4-315
结构简介  Construction
*    The letter ‘B’ stands for motor with compensating winding, only applicable to Z4-250 and Z4-280.
**   The digit 1,2 for shod, and long endshield.
***   As regards frame size-Il2, the first digit means NO. of poles, the second digit for core length.
****  The letter ‘Z’ for d-c machine, the digit ‘4’ for ordinal number of the fourth series design. The digit  1,2 for short, and
long endshield.
2．冷却方式
整个系列电机的冷却方式均为他冷，强迫通风，在径向配有骑式鼓风机，独立供电，并附空气过滤器。电机
可制成IC06，ICl7，IC37三种冷却方式。
a．Z4-100～Z4-160，其鼓风机装于非传动侧。
b．Z4-180～Z4-450，其鼓风机装于传动侧。
c．各机座号所需的冷却风量，风压及风机电动机功率为：(见表1)
2.Methods of Cooling:
Modes of cooling for all the motors are separate cooling, force ventilated. Cooling by frame radially mounted, separately
powered ventilating fan, and attached with an air filter. Modes of cooling for motors may be made into three types, namely
IC06, IC17 and IC37.
a. For Z4-100～Z4-160, the blower is mounted on the non-drive side.
b. For Z4-180～Z4-450, the blower is mounted on the drive side.
c. The required cooling air volume, air pressure and fan motor capacity are shown below: (Table 1)
机座号
Frame Size
风 量
Air Volume
静 压
Static Pressure
*电动机功率
*Motor Output
m3/h Pa kW